the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 January 2010 based on information that existed

at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified

from prepaid lease payment to property, plant, and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in prepaid

lease payments with the carrying amounts of HK$12,074,000 and HK$11,761,000 as at 1 January 2009

and 31 December 2009 respectively being reclassified to land and building under property, plant and

equipment.

As at 31 December 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification with the carrying

amount of HK$11,447,000 has been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of the

amendments to HKAS 17 has had no material impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and

prior years.

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at

1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 are as follows:

At 31 December 2009 At 1 January 2009

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

Originally

stated Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
  Property, plant and equipment 458,923 11,761 470,684 432,803 12,074 444,877

  Prepaid lease for land 11,761 (11,761) – 12,074 (12,074) –

  Total effects 470,684 – 470,684 444,877 – 444,877

Capital and reserves
  Share option reserve of

    a subsidiary 55 (55) – – – –

  Minority interests 171,155 (171,155) – 114,104 (114,104) –

  Non-controlling interests – 171,210 171,210 – 114,104 114,104

  Total effects 171,210 – 171,210 114,104 – 114,104

There are no cumulative effects on the Group’s total equity as at 1 January 2009, 31 December 2009 and

1 January 2010.

CK LIFE SCIENCES INT’L., (HOLDINGS) INC.56

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (cont’d)

2.	 Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (cont’d)

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years

by line items are as follows:

2010 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in depreciation 314 313

Decrease in other expenses (314) (313)

– –

There are no material effect on the basic earnings per share and the diluted earnings per share.